

SU P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I.A.NO.2-3 IN WRIT PETITION (C) NO(s).91 OF 2009

MEDICITI INST. OF MEDICAL SCIENCES & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(For directions and impleadment)

Date: 12/06/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B. SUDERSHAN REDDY
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AFTAB ALAM
(VACATION BENCH)

For Petitioner(s) Mr. K.V. Viswanathan, Sr.Adv.
Mr. Vimal Dubey, Adv.
for M/s. Arputham, Aruna & Co., Advs.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Gaurav Sharma, Adv.
-MCI: Mrs.Prathiba M. Singh, Adv.
Ms. Surbhi Mehta, Adv.
Mr. Abhinav M., Adv.
for Mr. Maninder Singh, Adv.

-UOI: Mr. Ashok Bhan, Adv.
Mr. Naresh Kaushik, Adv.
Mr. Subhash Kaushik, Adv.
Mr. A.K. Sharma, Adv.
Mrs. Sadhana Sandhu, Adv.
Mr. D.S.Mahra, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

I.A.Nos.2-3:

1

Issue notice, returnable in three weeks.

Dasti service, in addition, is granted.

Having heard the learned senior counsel for the petitioner and the learned counsel appearing for the Medical Council of India, we consider it appropriate to direct Dr.NTR Health University, the proposed respondent herein, to forthwith take an appropriate decision for granting necessary affiliation to the petitioner Medical College since, as at present, there appears to be no legal impediments for such consideration. We further

direct the respondent-University to allot four students, being 50% quota, among nine students on merit subject to further orders to be passed in these applications.

The learned senior counsel states that the process of admission of five students in the PG course from out of the 50% quota to be filled in by the College is under progress.

The students whose admission is stated to be in progress and the students who are to be allotted into this college by the University pursuant to our direction shall be intimated in writing that the same would be subject to further orders to be passed by us in this petition.

(N. ANNAPURNA)
COURT MASTER

(VINOD KULVI)
COURT MASTER